

No. 05-380

---

---

No. 05-1382

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PETITIONER,

v.

LEROY CARHART, *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

—

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PETITIONER,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS,  
DAVID L. FAIGMAN AND ASHUTOSH A. BHAGWAT,  
*ET AL.*, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

DAVID L. FAIGMAN  
ASHUTOSH A. BHAGWAT  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4600

KATHRYN M. DAVIS  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
530 South Lake Avenue No. 425  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626) 356-8059

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... [1](#)  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... [1](#)  
ARGUMENT ..... [5](#)  
I. LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS THAT TRIGGER HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE THEY BURDEN SPECIALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS ARE SUBJECT TO SEARCHING, *INDEPENDENT* JUDICIAL REVIEW ON ALL ISSUES, INCLUDING QUESTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL FACT ..... 5  
    A. This Court Has Long Recognized That Heightened Scrutiny Constitutes A Form Of Searching, *Independent* Judicial Review  
        6  
    B. *Independent* Review Extends To Questions Of Legislative And Constitutional Fact 11  
    C. Congressional Fact Findings Warrant The Same Deference As State Legislative Findings 17  
II. THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE AN ABORTION IS A CORE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, WHICH TRIGGERS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY 20  
    A. The Undue Burden Test Constitutes A Form Of Heightened Judicial Scrutiny 20  
    B. Petitioner's Cases In Support Of Deference Are Distinguishable As They Did Not Involve True, Heightened Scrutiny 22  
III. UNDER HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY, QUESTIONS OF FACT AND MIXED QUESTIONS OF FACT AND LAW ARE REVIEWED *INDEPENDENTLY* 27  
CONCLUSION ..... [30](#)

---

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>A Woman’s Choice - East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	26
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	8, 21, 26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	29
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	7
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	14
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	6
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....	26

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	15
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926) .....	27
<i>Landmark Comm'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	23
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	19, 20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	4, 26
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	2, 16
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	14, 19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	14
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006) .....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	10, 25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	13

---

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	18, 26
<i>Sable Comm'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	10, 25
<i>Stell v. Savannah-Chatham County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	4, 11, 26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ( <i>Turner I</i> ) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ( <i>Turner II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1937) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	3
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F.3d 1434 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	4, 8, 25
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 505 (1985) .....	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	28
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	7

### **Federal Rules**

FED. R. EVID. 201(A) Advisory Committee Note .....	12
FED. R. EVID. 702 .....	29

**Other Authority**

Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Of Markets and Media: The First Amendment, The New Mass Media, and the Political Components of Culture</i> , 74 N.C. L. REV. 141 (1995) .....	24
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Purpose Scrutiny in Constitutional Analysis</i> , 85 CAL. L. REV. 297 (1997) .....	8
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>An Approach to Problems of Evidence in the Administrative Process</i> , 55 HARV. L. REV. 364 (1942) .....	12
Neal Devins, <i>Constitutional Factfinding and the Scope of Judicial Review in CONGRESS AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> (Neal Devins and Keith E. Whittington, eds. 2005) .....	29
David L. Faigman, “ <i>Normative Constitutional Fact-Finding</i> ”: <i>Exploring the Empirical Component of Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 139 PA. L. REV. 541 (1991) .....	12
DAVID L. FAIGMAN, <i>LABORATORY OF JUSTICE: THE SUPREME COURT’S 200-YEAR STRUGGLE TO INTEGRATE SCIENCE AND THE LAW</i> (2004) .....	28
David L. Faigman, <i>Fact-Finding in Constitutional Cases in HOW LAW KNOWS</i> (Austin Sarat et al., eds. 2006) .....	15
Gerald Gunther, <i>The Supreme Court, 1971 Term – Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1972) .....	8
G. Edward White, <i>The First Amendment Comes of Age: The Emergence of Free Speech in Twentieth-Century America</i> , ..... 95 MICH. L. REV. 299 (1996) .....	7
